
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 October 2017 

Members’ pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19 - evidence session 3 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

and Powys Teaching Health Board 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 48)  

Alex Howells, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board 

Lynne Hamilton, Director of Finance, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Health Board  

Judith Paget, Chief Executive Officer, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Hywel Jones, Assistant Finance Director, Aneurin Bevan University Health 

Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive Officer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Eifion Williams, Director of Finance, Powys Teaching Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19 - evidence session 4 - Welsh Local Government 

Association and Association of Directors and Social Services 

(10.35 - 11.35) (Pages 49 - 60)  

Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

Cllr Huw David, Spokesperson for Social Services and Health, Welsh Local 

Government Association, and Leader of Bridgend Council 

Dave Street, President, Association of Directors and Social Services, and 

Director of Social Services in Caerphilly 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Finance 

Committee’s inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing population 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding 

Health Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW) 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

4.3 Inquiry into the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes – additional 

information from the Royal College of Psychiatrists 

 (Pages 66 - 94)  

4.4 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - 

additional information from Hywel Dda University Health Board 

 (Pages 95 - 99)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19 - consideration of evidence 

(11.35 - 11.45)   



7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of report 

(11.45 - 12.30) (Pages 100 - 137)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Response to Information 

request by the 

Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-27-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Pack Page 20



2 
 

INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND SPORT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
ABOUT ABMU HEALTH BOARD 
 
Figure 1: ABMUHB Local Catchment Area and Healthcare Services 
 

 
 
 
ABMU Health Board has the third largest population of the seven Health Boards in Wales, serving a 
population of approximately 500,000 across three local authorities: Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and 
Swansea.  The Board is responsible for assessing the needs of our population and delivering care to 
meet those needs.  The Board commissions primary care services and also directly provides almost all 
community, secondary, mental health and learning disability services for our resident population.  We 
also provide tertiary care for some specialist services over a wider population.  
 
The Health Board also serves a wider catchment given the regional and specialist role of a numb
[...]
recruiting GPs, leading to 
sustainability challenges for the current pattern of GMS provision.  The Health Board has established 
a Primary Care Support Team to advise, support and assist practices who run into difficulties by 
reviewing models of service and opportunities to improve multidisciplinary working. 

Pack Page 34



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-27-17 Papur 2 / Paper 2 
 

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

 

Response to Health & Social Care Committee Inquiry into the NHS 
Draft Budget 

 
Mental Health  

 
1. Allocated Spend on Mental Health Services (excludes Learning 

Disability services) 

The allocated spend on mental health services for 2017/18 is as follows: 

Mental Health Ring Fenced Allocation £m 
Hospital and Community Health Services 88.2 

Primary Care prescribing 9.1 

GMS (QOF and ES) 1.1 

Substance Misuse 2.4 

Total 100.8 

 

The allocation has been delegated across three management divisions 

within the Health Board to deliver the following services: 

1. Mental Health Division 

Secondary care acute inpatient care, community services and 

continuing health care (CHC) services.  

2. Family and Therapies Division 

Provides CAMHS services, Out of county CHC placements and 

paediatric psychology services. 

3. Primary and Community Care Division 

Primary mental health services and prescribing in primary care. 

 

2. Spending on Mental Health Strategy and Plan 

The Health Board received £3.8m in 2017/18 as part of the national £20m 

funding, allocated by Welsh Government, for mental health services across 

NHS Wales. Some of the key areas of service development include: 

 Improving support for adults who present in crisis 

Investment in increased staff levels in acute in-patient wards and the 

remodelling of Crisis Resolution Home Treatment teams, providing an 

Pack Page 35



2 
 

extended service. Following consultation with users, carers and
[...]
 Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2018-19 

 
About us 
 
1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in 

Wales, and the three national park authorities and three fire and rescue authorities are 
associate members.   

 
2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy framework 

that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad range of services that 
add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities they serve. 

 

3. The Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru (ADSS Cymru) is the professional and 
strategic leadership organisation for social services in Wales and is composed of statutory 
Directors of Social Services, and the Heads of Service who support them in delivering social 
services responsibilities and accountabilities; a group of more than 80 social services leaders 
across the 22 local authorities in Wales. 

 

Introduction 

4. Since the introduction of austerity measures in 2010 local public services have faced at least 
£1bn in cuts across Wales. At the same time the public sector workforce has been impacted, 
initially by a two-year pay freeze, followed by a 1% cap over the last five years. In this 
setting the WLGA’s new Leader, Cllr Debbie Wilcox, has argued that “the philosophy of 
austerity that has dominated political discourse since 2008 has collapsed, to the point where 
hardly anyone still believes it.”  

 
5. We fully recognise the scale of the cuts to the Welsh Government budget over this period. 

We also recognise the concerns of the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 
about the potential for another £3.5 billion of cuts. If this was actioned, it would have a 
£175m impact on the Welsh budget. With massive service pressures the financial position is 
becoming unsustainable. Councils are using their medium term financial strategies to plan for 
future savings requirements but there are clearly risks in terms
[...]
f other public services – the sustainability of the 
NHS is intertwined with the sustainability of other public services, most crucially social care. 

 
56. We recognise all the built-up pressures and demands on the Welsh budget. The position in 

the NHS is also fully acknowledged. It is the case however that the health budget has had a 
level of significant protection which has seen increases over the past 5 years. The local 
government budget alternatively is now back at its 2004-05 levels. Bearing in mind the scale 
of the pressures in this paper this fact must be at the forefront of budget considerations over 
the next five years.  

 
57. Social services are one of our most vital public services, supporting people of all ages across 

a wide spectrum of need to live as independently as possible and providing valuable 
protection from harm in vulnerable situations. In a world of increasingly limited resources 
and ever increasing demand, there is a need for the Welsh Government to turn their 
ambition of social services being a sector of national strategic importance into a reality. 
Investment will improve outcomes for the most vulnerable people in society helping to 
ensure the sustainability of the social care market and having a significant positive impact on 
people’s lives. 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 59



Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee

3 October 2017 

Annwyl Dai, 

The Finance Committee has agreed to undertake an inquiry into the cost of caring 

for an ageing population. The inquiry will focus on the related demands on social 

care services, and not the integration of health and social care services. The terms 

of reference for the inquiry are: 

The purpose of the inquiry is to assess, in the context of the major economic and 

strategic challenges facing the Welsh Government in its development of policy, the 

financial impact of the cost of caring for an ageing population: 

 To examine patterns in demand for social ca
[...]
ation is shared with the Clerk to your 

Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 62



Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 
Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P/VG/3433/17 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM  
Chair 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

4 October 2017 

Dear Dai, 

I am writing with regard to recommendation 1 of the report following the Committee’s review 
of Medical Recruitment, which requested that I set out an action plan and timeline for 
establishing the new single body, Health Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW). 

I was pleased to note the support from the committee for the opportunities that the creation 
of HEIW presents, but also acknowledge the concerns regarding information in relation to 
progress towards its creation.  

I remain committed to HEIW becoming operational on 1st April 2018. That will mean that we 
have in place the underpinning legislative framework, a properly constituted board, a chief 
executive, staff transferred from existing bodies and a budget agreed alongside a remit 
letter from the Welsh Government.  

Significant steps have been taken towards implementation since the publication of the 
Committee’s medical recruitment report. In July, I made a written statement which 
[...]
npatient provision to Carmarthenshire through a:  

o Central assessment unit that has 14 assessment beds and a dedicated 

Section 136 facility comprising of two additional beds. This allows for a 

greater provision of senior clinical staff, available through extended hours 

and at weekends. 

o Central treatment unit with 15 treatment and recovery beds. This will be 

able to provide a greater presence of senior staff available through 

extended hours. It will also include people with a lived experience of 

mental health problems through the provision of peer mentors and family 

support workers as a core part of the service. 

 There are no significant changes to available adult admission beds. The above 

proposals include a total of 41 adult beds with an additional 2 dedicated Section 

136 beds. 

 

Pack Page 99



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - evidence session 3 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board and Powys Teaching Health Board
	Paper 1 - Submission from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
	Paper 2 - Submission from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	Paper 3 - Submission from Powys Teaching Health Board

	3 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - evidence session 4 - Welsh Local Government Association and Association of Directors and Social Services
	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Finance Committee’s inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing population
	4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding Health Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW)
	4.3 Inquiry into the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes – additional information from the Royal College of Psychiatrists
	4.4 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - additional information from Hywel Dda University Health Board
	7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of report

	Nimber of times reviewed 2: 
	Publication Info 4: 




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4411 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Alex Howells, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Lynne Hamilton, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Health Board 

Judith Paget, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Hywel Jones, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Eifion Williams, Powys Teaching Health Board 

http://senedd.tv/


Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Huw David, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dave Street, Association of Directors and Social Services 

(ADSS) 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan AM. 

2 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19 - evidence session 3 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board and Powys Teaching 

Health Board  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Abertawe Bro 

Morgannwg University Health Board, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board and Powys 

Teaching Health Board.  

3 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19 - evidence session 4 - Welsh Local Government Association and 

Association of Directors and Social Services  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Local 

Government Association and the Association of Directors and Social Services. 



4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Finance 

Committee’s inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing population  

4.1a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee in 

relation to the Finance Committee’s inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing 

population. 

4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding 

Health Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW)  

4.2a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being 

and Sport in relation to Health Education and Improvement Wales. 

4.3 Inquiry into the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes – additional 

information from the Royal College of Psychiatrists  

4.3a The Committee noted the additional information from the Royal College of 

Psychiatrists in relation to the inquiry into the use of antipsychotic medication in care 

homes. 

4.4 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - 

additional information from Hywel Dda University Health Board  

4.4a The Committee noted the additional information from Hywel Dda University 

Health Board in relation to the preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft 

budget 2018-19. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19 - consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence given during items 2 and 3 of the 

meeting. 



7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of report  

7.1 The Committee considered a draft of the report on its inquiry into loneliness and 

isolation. The Committee agreed to return to the report in a future meeting. 


